1(a)(ii) Profit before income tax  is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-

 Actual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 3Q2015 3Q2014 % Change 9M2015 9M2014 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 736  747  (1%) 2,225  2,292  (3%)

Amortisation 55  20  175% 166  60  177%

Interest expense 51,091  33,624  52% 119,069  75,894  57%

Interest income (449) (123) 265% (4,614) (2,586) 78%

 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 3Q2015 3Q2014 % Change 9M2015 9M2014 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 680  691  (2%) 2,056  2,123  (3%)

Amortisation 55  20  175% 166  60  177%

Interest expense 51,091  33,624  52% 119,069  75,894  57%

Interest income (449) (123) 265% (4,614) (2,586) 78%

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group)  together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

 Group Company

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

  30.9.2015 31.12.2014 30.9.2015 31.12.2014 30.9.2015 31.12.2014

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 614,931 140,322 614,931 140,322 36 47
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 359,200 324,762 359,200 324,762 - -
Trade and other receivables 342,467 444,604 342,467 444,604 - -
Amount due from related parties 1,599 3,934 1,599 3,934   -
Due from subsidiaries - - - - 599,742 652,659
Amount due from customers for contract work 1,010  1,447 1,010  1,447 - -
Inventories 256 247 256 247 - -
Property held for sales 414,380 430,952 405,016 421,397 - -
Development properties 2,034,269 1,708,435 1,766,016 1,439,738 - -
Prepaid land use right 223 223 223 223 - -
Dividends receivable - - - - 20,938 22,038

Total current assets 3,768,335 3,054,926 3,490,718 2,776,674 620,716 674,744

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 4,642 4,808 4,642 4,808 - -
Property, plant and equipment 23,697 25,922 20,537 22,593 - -
Investment properties 2,046,104 2,001,707 2,046,104 2,001,707 - -
Joint Venture 235,621 235,621 235,621 235,621 - -
Trade and other receivables 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 - -
Investment in subsidiaries - - - - 1,815 1,815
Other investment 1,300 1,800 1,300 1,800 - -
Deferred tax assets 10,223 10,223 10,223 10,223 - -
Goodwill 4,192 4,192 4,192 4,192 - -

Total non-current assets 2,345,779 2,304,273 2,342,619 2,300,944 1,815 1,815

Total assets 6,114,114 5,359,199 5,833,337 5,077,618 622,531 676,559

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,353,279 1,335,527 1,353,279 1,335,527 - -
Trade and other payables 1,255,774 808,188 1,255,774 808,188 3,527 8,963
Long term payable-current portion 18,538 19,538 18,538 19,538 - -
Amount due to related parties 113,703 131,370 113,703 131,370 - -
Due to subsidiaries - - - - 33,201 34,946
Tax payables 100,518 112,580 100,518 112,580 - -

Total current liabilities 2,841,812 2,407,203 2,841,812 2,407,203 36,728 43,909

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,310,252 834,526 1,310,252 834,526 - -
Trade and other payables 20,663 20,663 20,663 20,663 - -
Long term payable 152,369 157,869 152,369 157,869 - -
Deferred tax liabilities 335,348 337,230 266,564 268,245 - -

Total non-current liabilities 1,818,632 1,350,288 1,749,848 1,281,303 - -

Shareholders’ equity 1,453,670 1,601,708 1,241,677 1,389,112 585,803 632,650

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ equity 6,114,114 5,359,199 5,833,337 5,077,618 622,531 676,559

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  6

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately
preceding financial year (continued).

Explanatory Notes :

The main differences in the balance sheet between the Actual Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

Total comprehensive loss for the period - (28,509) (11,964) - - - (40,473) (7,792) (48,265)

Dividend distribution - (12,061) - - - - (12,061) - (12,061)

Balance as at 30 June 2015 909,831 324,360 21,351 23,887 396 17,788 1,297,613 216,021 1,513,634

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (78,274) 10,533  -  -  -  (67,741) 7,777  (59,964)

Balance as at 30 September 2015 909,831  246,086  31,884  23,887  396  17,788  1,229,872  223,798  1,453,670

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  13

 1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders,
together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continue).

 Group  - Proforma CFS

Issued
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Translation
Reserve

Proforma
Reserve

Statutory
Reserve

Capital
Reserve

Revaluation

Reserve

Attributable to
equity holders

of the
Company

Non-
Controlling

Interests Total
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831 206,905 1,821 (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 1,023,688 25,519 1,049,207

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (4,935) 1,752  -  -  -  -  (3,183) (3,996) (7,179)

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831  201,970  3,573  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 1,020,505  21,523  1,042,028

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (30,671) 862  -  -  -  -  (29,809) (1,984) (31,793)
Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831  171,299  4,435  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 990,696  19,539  1,010,235

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (32,740) 1,819  -  -  -  -  (30,921) (2,821) (33,742)

Balance as at 30 September 2014 909,831  138,559  6,254  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 959,775  16,718  976,493

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831 324,509 17,254 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,156,725 232,387 1,389,112

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -   (35,050) 16,061 -   -   -   -   (18,989) (8,574) (27,563)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831 289,459 33,315 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,137,736 223,813 1,361,549

Total comprehensive loss for the period - (28,396) (11,964) - - - - (40,360) (7,792) (48,152)

Dividend distribution - (12,061) - - - - - (12,061) - (12,061)

Balance as at 30 June 2015 909,831 249,002 21,351 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,085,315 216,021 1,301,336

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (77,969) 10,533  -  -  -  -  (67,436) 7,777  (59,659)

Balance as at 30 September 2015 909,831  171,033  31,884  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 1,017,879  223,798  1,241,677

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  14

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than

those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continued).

Company

Share capital Accumulated losses Translation reserve Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831  (245,208) (12,429) 652,194

Total comprehensive (loss) profit
for the period

-   (1,419) 21,186  19,767

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831  (246,627) 8,757  671,961

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period
-   (1,560) 9  (1,551)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831  (248,187) 8,766  670,410

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,438) (14,824) (16,262)

Balance as at 30 September 2014 909,831  (249,625) (6,058) 654,148

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831 (252,826) (24,355) 632,650

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,058) (25,264) (26,322)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831 (253,884) (49,619) 606,328

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period
  (1,661) 13,796 12,135

Dividend distribution   (12,061)   (12,061)

Balance as at 30 June 2015 909,831 (267,606) (35,823) 606,402

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,205) (19,394) (20,599)

Balance as at 30 September 2019 909,831  (268,811) (55,217) 585,803

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise

of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration
for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.  State also the number of
shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period
reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.